BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In the Matter of Enforcement Action Case No. 11-025
Against:
STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND
House Republican Organizational VIOLATIONS
Committee
Respondent.

The parties hereto, the Public Disclosure Commission Staff, through its Interim
Executive Director, Doug Ellis, and Respondent House Republican Organizational
Committee, through its Political Director, Kevin Carns, submit this Stipulation as to

Facts and Violations in this matter.

" JURISDICTION
The Public Disclosure Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to
Chapter 42.17 RCW, the Public Disclosure Act; Chapter 34.05 RCW, the Administrative
Procedure Act; and Title 390 WAC.
FACTS
1. Respondent House Republican Organizational Committee (HROC) is the caucus
committee of the House Republicans. It supports Republican legislative candidates
for State Representative. Its latest Political Committee Registration (PDC form C1-
pe), filed May 21, 2008, lists Cary Condotta and Skip Priest as Co-Chairs, Kevin

Carns as Campaign Manager, and Stephanie Pishue as Treasurer.

2. RCW 42.17.080 and .090 require committees to ﬁlé timely, accurate reports of
contributions and expenditures, including in-kind contributions. Under the full
reporting option, until five months before the general election, C-4 reports are
required monthly when contributions or expenditures exceed $200 since the last
report. C-4 reports are also required 21 and 7 days before each election, and in the
month following the election, regardless of the level of activity. On October 12,
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2010, HROC was required to file an accurate 21-day pre-general election C-4 report,

covering the period September 1 through October 11, 2010.

. On October 12, 2010, HROC timely filed its 21-day pre-general election C-4 report,
covering the period September 1 — October 11, 2010. .-The C-4 report showed
monetary expenditures totaling $664,979.10 and a cash-on-hand balance of
$150,904.38. The report did not include an expenditure showing a monetary
contribution to the WSRP.

On October 25, 2010, HROC amended its 21-day pre-general election C-4 report.
The amended report showed monetary expenditures totaling $784,979.10 and a cash-
on-hand balance of $30,904.38. The amended report included an expenditure made
on October 10, 2010, that was a $120,000 monetary contribution to the WSRP. The
expenditure was due to be reported on October 12, 2010, but was filed 13 days late on
October 25, 2010.

HROOC states that the error occurred when the $120,000 expenditure was not properly

communicated to the treasurer.

HROC states that it has implemented a system to prevent similar errors in the future,
which includes having two people sign checks, and having a CPA prepare HROC’s

books of account.
LEGAL AUTHORITY

RCW 42.17.080 states, in part, ... (2) At the following intervals each treasurer shall
file with the commission a report containing the information required by RCW
42.17.090: (a) On the twenty-first day and the seventh day immediately preceding the

date on which the election is held; ...

RCW 42.17.090 states, in part, ... (1) Each report required under RCW 42.17.080 (1)
and (2) shall disclose the following:... (¢) The name and address of each candidate or
political committee to which any transfer of funds was made, together with the

amounts and dates of such transfers; (f) The name and address of each person to
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whom an expenditure was made in the aggregate amount of more than fifty dollars

during the period covered by this report, and the amount, date, and purpose of each

such expenditure.

VIOLATIONS

Respondent House Republican Organizational Committee violated RCW 42.1 7.080 and

.090 by failing to timely report making a $120,000 contribution to the Non Exempt

account of the Washington State Republican party. The contribution was made on

October 10, 2010, was required to be reported on October 12, 2010, but was not reporied

until 13 days later on October 25,2010,

Respondent affirms its intention to comply in good faith with the provisions of RCW

42.17 in the future.
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